.

.

o

-
o

d by

inance sponsore

®

ill/Ord

ilB

Counc

Vote

Sigeoie

L}
L

[eolp]

tion

ittee Act

Recommenda

Comm

Date

oject

revising pr

>

the Budget

m

funds

the 2012-2017 Capital Improvement Program
om various

changing appropriations to various departments

AN ORDINANCE amending the 2012 Adopted Budget,
luding
(CIP);

ine
and fr

55 P
lyTE, S,

J
N

Hon 2

G5 25

and

all by a 3/4

.
b

M

tain prior acts

allocations for certain projects in the 2012-2017 CIP
rming cer

=
=
<}
(&)
E
=
o0
E
<z
=
=
-

.

tion to Full Counc

lete and ready for presenta

is comp

is file

Th

2

3
m
2
C
<
O
C
=
Q
&

>

e .2

5

(a]

9

o

o

él“ ~

% assed

,

Mo

U

.

f
e

e




O R0 NI YN R WN) e

N [\ [\ [\ [\ [\ [\ [\ N — — . — — —

Thomas L. Taylor / John McCoy
CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions ORD
April 24,2013
Version #4b
CITY OF SEATTLE
ORDINANCE | 2/ | 773

COUNCIL BILL %1 X{W r\l U U

AN ORDINANCE amending the 2012 Adopted Budget, including the 2012-2017 Capital -
Improvement Program (CIP); changing appropriations to various departments and from
various funds in the Budget; revising project allocations for certain projects in the 2012-
2017 CIP; and ratifying and confirming certain prior acts; all by a 3/4 vote of the City
Council. '

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1. The appropriations for the following items in the 2012 Adopted Budget are

modified, as follows:

Item | Fund Department Budget Control Level Amount
1.1 Park and Recreation | Department of Parks Recreation Facilities and |  $1,100,000
Fund (10200) and Recreation (DPR) | Programs (K310D)
Park Cleaning,
Landscaping, and $(1,100,000)
Restoration (K320B)
1.2 | Park and Recreation | Department of Parks | Recreation Facilities and $300,000
Fund (10200) and Recreation (DPR) | Programs (K310D)
Seattle Aquarium $(300,000)
(K350A)
1.3 | Park and Recreation | Department of Parks | Recreation Facilities and $300,000
| Fund (10200) and Recreation (DPR) | Programs (K310D)
Seattle Conservation $(300,000)
Corps (K320C)
1.4 | Park and Recreation | Department of Parks | Recreation Facilities and $200,000
Fund (10200) and Recreation (DPR) | Programs (K310D) ‘
Finance and $(200,000)
~ Administration (K390A)
1.5 Transportation Seattle Department of | Engineering Services $50,296
Operating Fund Transportation (17002)
(10310) (SDOT) . General Expense $(50,296)
(18002) '
Total $0

Form Last Revised: December 13,2012 1

S
\CLERE,




o Y i BN —

NN NN NN NN e e s e e i e e
eI e U - VS B S 2N B - - N B N &) T ~C U6 T NG IS -

Thomas L. Taylor / John McCoy
CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions ORD
April 24,2013

Version #4b

Section 2. Appropriations in the 2012 Adopted Budget and project allocations in the
2012-2017 Adopted Capital Improvement Program as adjusted by subsequent ordinance, are

modified as follows;

Item Fund Budget Control | Change | Project Name Allocation
Level . (in $000°s)
2.1 City Power Supply & $0 | Boundary Powerhouse - ($5491))
Light Environmental Unit 55 Generator Rebuild $1,821
Fund Affairs - CIP (6303)
(41000) | (SCL250) Special Work Equipment - (($718))
' Generation Plant (6102) $448
Net Change $0 $0
2.2 City Customer $0 | Network Additions and (($5:274))
Light Focused — CIP Services: Broad Street $5.614
Fund (SCL370) Substation (8363)
(41000) | Medium Overhead and (($9;,961))
Underground Services $10,061
(8366)
Underground Outage (($784))
Replacements (8352) $1,034
Transportation Driven (($2;069))
Relocations (8369) $1.379
Net Change $0 $0
2.3 City Transmission $0 | Overhead Equipment (($6:741))
Light and Distribution Replacements (8351) $8,641
Fund — CIP (SCL360) Substation Capacity ($5131)
(41000) Additions (7751) $551
: Pole Attachment Requests (($1:498))
Preparation Work (8452) $718
Network Maintenance (($2,973))
Hole and Vault Rebuild $2.433
(8130)
Net Change $0 $0

Section 3. Any act consistent with the authority of this ordinance taken prior to its

effective date is hereby ratified and confirmed.

Form Last Revised: December 13,2012 2




O© 0 1 O A W N

NN NN N R NN s s e e
®* 9 & A VN =~ S 0 ® 90 R B oL~ >

Thomas L. Taylor / John McCoy
CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions ORD
April 24,2013

Version #4b

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by
the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after presentation, it

shall take effect as provided by Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.

Passed by a 3/4 vote of all the members the KEE&\*’ day of W“UM ,

2013, and signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage xf[;)is

™ dayor (oM 2013,

o Sl

President of the City Council

Approved by me this[ % éday of MO 7 , 2013,
: S
Michael McGinn, Mayor
A
Filed by me this /‘/day of "%“/‘Lﬂw , 2013,

Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk

(Seal)

Form Last Revised: December 13,2012 3




{ » {
Thomas L. Taylor
CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions FISC
March 13, 2013

Version #3
Form revised: December 12, 2012
FISCAL NOTE FOR NON-CAPITAL PROJECTS
Department: Contact Person/Phone: CBO Analyst/Phone:
| City Budget Office | Hall Walker 233-7065 | Thomas L. Taylor 233-5032 |

Legislation Title: AN ORDINANCE amending the 2012 Adopted Budget, including the 2012-
2017 Capital Improvement Program (CIP); changing appropriations to various departments and
from various funds in the Budget; revising project allocations for certain projects in the 2012-

2017 CIP; and ratifying and confirming certain prior acts; all by a 3/4 vote of the City Council.

Summary of the Legislation:

This legislation transfers budget authority between various Parks budget control levels
address a technical accounting change which resulted in a Parks BCL spending to exceed
its 2012 budget authority. In addition, this legislation transfers. budget authority between
various Seattle City Light Projects. These transfers are necessary in order to conform to the
restriction included in the adopted budget whereby spending during 2012 could not exceed
the current year budget by more than $1.0 million dollars.

Background:

This legislation will implement various adjustments to the 2012 Adopted Budget that are
needed to complete the City’s accounting process for the year. The proposed Bill includes
discrete actions that amend the 2012 Adopted Budget and the 2012-2017 Adopted Capital

Improvement Program (CIP).

Please check one of the following:

X This legislation has financial implications.

Appropriations:

Appropriations that result from this Ordinance can be found in Attachment A to this Fiscal Note.

Fund Name and Department Budget Control 2013 2014 Anticipated

Number Level* Appropriation Appropriation
TOTAL

*See budget book to obtain the appropriate Budget Control Level for your department.

Appropriations Notes:

Anticipated Revenue/Reimbursement Resulting from this Legislation:




Thomas L. Taylor
CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions FISC
March 13, 2013

Version #3
Fund Name and Department Revenue Source 2013 2014
Number Revenue Revenue

TOTAL

Revenue/Reimbursement Notes: N/A

Total Regular Positions Created, Modified, or Abrogated through this Legislation,

Including FTE Impact:
Position Title and Position # Fund | PT/FT 2013 2013 2014 2014
Department for Existing | Name Positions | FTE | Positions® | FTE*
Positions & #
TOTAL

* 2014 positions and FTE are total 2014 position changes resulting from this legislation, not incremental changes.
Therefore, under 2014, please be sure to include any continuing positions fiom 2013.

Position Notes: N/A

Do positions sunset in the future? N/A

Spending/Cash Flow:
Fund Name & # Department Budget Control 2013 2014 Anticipated
Level* Expenditures Expenditures
TOTAL

* See budget book to obtain the appropriate Budget Control Level for your department.

Spending/Cash Flow Notes: N/A

Other Implications:

a) Does the legislation have indirect financial implications, or long-term implications?
The 2012 Budget would be out of compliance with the statute that requires expenditures
and encumbrances not to exceed appropriations.

b) What is the financial cost of not implementing the legislation? The same objectives
could not be achieved without this legislation.

2




( {
Thomas L. Taylor C
CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions FISC
March 13, 2013
Version #3

¢) Does this legislation affect any departments besides the originating department?
This legislation will be implemented by the Accounting Services Unit of the Department
of Finance and Administrative Services. They have reviewed and agree with the
legislation.

d) What are the possible alternatives to the legislation that could achieve the same or
similar objectives? The same objectives could not be achieved without this legislation.

e) Is a public hearing required for this legislation? No

f) Is publication of notice with The Daily Journal of Commerce and/or The Seattle
Times required for this legislation? No

g) Does this legislation affect a piece of property? No
h) Other Issues: None

List attachments to the fiscal note below:
Attachment A: 2012 Year End Exceptions Ordinance Fiscal Note Detail Table




Thomas L Taylor/ John McCoy

CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions FISC ATT A
April 24, 2013

Version #4

2012 Year End Exceptions Supplemental Ordinance Fiscal Note Detail Table

1.1 Transfer budget authority to the Recreation Facilities and Programs BCL-Part 1 $1,100,000
(Department of Parks and Recreation; Park and Recreation Fund (10200))

This item transfers appropriation authority in the amount of $1,100,000 from the
Park Cleaning, Landscaping, and Restoration BCL (K320B) to the Recreation
Facilities and Programs BCL (K310D). This transfer is necessary to avoid
overspending within this BCL due to a change in accounting procedure for
recognizing grant revenue received from the Office for Education (a Division within
the Department of Neighborhoods) causing the Recreation Facilities and
Programs BCL to exceed its 2012 budget authority. Revenue received from the
Office of Education, which supports our Youth Violence Prevention Program
(YVPP) and the Out of School Time Office (OST); was previously recorded as a
negative expense. This appropriation problem has already been fixed in the 2013
budget for the OST grant revenue, and additional appropriation for 2013 will be
requested in the 2013 1st Q Supplemental for the YVPP revenue. This transfer
provides budget authority only, and is supported by under-spending in other
BCL's.

1.2 Transfer budget authority to the Recreation Facilities and Programs BCL-Part 2 $300,000
(Department of Parks and Recreation; Park and Recreation Fund (10200)) '
This item transfers appropriation authority in the amount of $300,000 from the
Seattle Aquarium BCL (K350A) to the Recreation Facilities and Programs BCL
(K310D). This transfer is necessary to avoid overspending within this BCL due to a
change in accounting procedure for recognizing grant revenue received from the
Office for Education (a Division within the Department of Neighborhoods) causing
the Recreation Facilities and Programs BCL to exceed its 2012 budget authority.
Revenue received from the Office of Education, which supports our Youth
Violence Prevention Program (YVPP) and the Out of School Time Office (OST);
was previously recorded as a negative expense. This appropriation problem has
already been fixed in the 2013 budget for the OST grant revenue, and additional
appropriation for 2013 will be requested in the 2013 1st Q Supplemental for the
YVPP revenue. This transfer provides budget authority only, and is supported by
under-spending in other BCL's.

1.3 Transfer budget authority to the Recreation Facilities and Programs BCL-Part 3 $300,000
(Department of Parks and Recreation; Park and Recreation Fund (10200))

This item transfers appropriation authority in the amount of $300,000 from the
Seattle Conservation Corps BCL (K320C) to the Recreation Facilities and
Programs BCL (K310D). This transfer is necessary to avoid overspending within
this BCL due to a change in accounting procedure for recognizing grant revenue
received from the Office for Education (a Division within the Department of
Neighborhoods) causing the Recreation Facilities and Programs BCL to exceed its
2012 budget authority. Revenue received from the Office of Education, which
supports our Youth Violence Prevention Program (YVPP) and the Out of School
Time Office (OST); was previously recorded as a negative expense. This
appropriation problem has already been fixed in the 2013 budget for the OST
grant revenue, and additional appropriation for 2013 will be requested in the 2013
1st Q Supplemental for the YVPP revenue. This transfer provides budget authority
only, and is supported by under-spending in other BCL's.

L o
%ﬁ\

Attachment A to CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions FISC ;
ERK

s,




Thomas L Taylor/ John McCoy

CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions FISC ATT A
April 24,2013

Version #4

Tltle/ Descrlptlon

14 Transfer budget authority to the Recreatlon Facmtles and Programs BCL- Part 4
(Department of Parks and Recreation; Park and Recreation Fund (10200))
This item transfers appropriation authority in the amount of $200,000 from the
Finance and Administration BCL (K390A) to the Recreation Facilities and
Programs BCL (K310D). This transfer is necessary to avoid overspending within
this BCL due to a change in accounting procedure for recognizing grant revenue
received from the Office for Education (a Division within the Department of
Neighborhoods) causing the Recreation Facilities and Programs BCL to exceed its
2012 budget authority. Revenue received from the Office of Education, which
supports our Youth Violence Prevention Program (YVPP) and the Out of School
Time Office (OST); was previously recorded as a negative expense. This
appropriation problem has already been fixed in the 2013 budget for the OST
grant revenue, and additional appropriation for 2013 will be requested in the 2013
1st Q Supplemental for the YVPP revenue. This transfer provides budget authority
only, and is supported by under-spending in other BCL's.

1.5 Clearing 2012 Timing Related Budget Exception (Seattle Department of
Transportation; Transportation Operating Fund (10310))
This item transfers appropriation authority in the amount of $50,295 from the
General Expense BCL (18002) to the Engineering Services BCL (17002) to clear a
budget exception. The exception occurred due to a technical timing issue related
to the year-end close process. The exception resulted from a contractor payment
made by SDOT on behalf of Seattle City Light that SDOT was unable to transfer to
City Light before the year-end books closed. City Light will reimburse SDOT for
‘this expenditure during 2013.

 Section 2~ Complex Capital Allocation Adjustments in Current Year CIP
 Projects - Seattle City Light _

21 Net Zero Project Allocation Adjustments to Power Supply & Enwronmental Affa:rs
CIP BCL (Seattle City Light, City Light Fund (41000))
This item reallocates $330 thousand of project allocations within.the Power Supply
& Environmental Affairs — CIP BCL (SCL250) to address emerging needs and clear
$1 M limit year-end exceptions,

Boundary Powerhouse - Unit 55 Generator Rebuild (6303) is increased by
$330,000 to cover a contract that was miscoded and encumbered under this
project.

Special Work Equipment - Generation Plant (6102) realized savings in the
purchase of special work equipment because less equipment was needed than
forecast.

2.2 Net Zero Project Aliocation Adjustments to Customer Focused - CIP-BCL (Seattle
City Light, City Light Fund (41000))

$200,000

$50,296

Attachment A to CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions FISC




Thomas L Taylor / John McCoy

CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions FISC ATT A
April 24,2013

Version #4

2.3

~ Title/Description |Amount/FTE

This item reallocates $690 thoﬁusand of pfojéct allocations within thé Customer
Focused ~ CIP BCL (SCL370) to address emerging needs and clear $1 M limit
year-end exceptions.

Network Additions and Services: Broad Street Substation project (8363) is
increased by $340,000 to meet increased demands for service connections in the
Denny Triangle area. Recent emerging loads, including new Amazon buildings,
required additional service connections.

Medium Overhead and Underground Services (83686) is increased by $100,000 to
provide for additional service connections. There were more customer requests for
medium services than forecast, as economic activity is reviving for these customers
more strongly than anticipated.

Underground Outage Replacements (8352) is increased by $250,000 in order to
fund repairs resulting from an unanticipated major outage at Carkeek, which
involved repeated failures late in the year. Work required significant cable
replacement.

Transportation Driven Relocations (8369) proceeded more slowly than forecast,
resulting in less relocation work than forecast. In particular, work on Linden
encountered unexpected field conditions, which required unplanned work to correct
and delayed the project. Deferred work will be performed in 2013.

Net Zero Project Allocation Adjustments to Transmission and Distribution - CIP
BCL (Seattle City Light, City Light Fund (41000))

This item reallocates $1.9 million of project allocations within the Transmission and
Distribution — CIP BCL (SCL360) to address emerging needs and clear $1 M limit
year-end exceptions.

Overhead Equipment Replacements (8351) is increased by $1,900,000 because
the number of overhead equipment failures exceeded forecast. In addition failures
are becoming more complex and costly to repair. Additional work was aiso
performed to replace switches identified as high priorities by operators. This
increased system reliability and safety.

Substation Capacity Additions (7751) was delayed because the clearances that
were needed to perform the work could not be scheduled. A clearance is an
interruption in power to de-energize a piece of equipment so it is safe to work on.
Clearances need to be arranged with the System Control Center so power to
customers can be rerouted via an alternate path.

Pole Attachment Requests Preparation Work (8452) spent less than forecast.
Requests for pole attachments come from customers and there were fewer
requests than forecast.

Network Maintenance Hole and Vault Rebuild (8130) encountered ongoing delays
in obtaining SDOT street use permits, which caused under spending.

Attachment A to CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions FISC ”%QZ{ )
7S
iy




City of Seattle
Office of the Mayor

March 19, 2013

Honorable Sally J. Clark
President

Seattle City Council
City Hall, 2™ Floor

Dear Council President Clark:

The attached proposed Council Bill will implement various adjustments to the 2012 Adopted
Budget that are needed to complete the City’s accounting process for the year. The proposed
Bill includes discrete actions that amend the 2012 Adopted Budget.

This legislation addresses a number of budget actions including the transfer of budget
authority between various budget control levels (BCL) for the Department of Parks and
Recreation. These transfers provide the necessary budget to cover unanticipated costs within
the Recreation Facilities and Programs BCL and are fully offset by unspent unencumbered
appropriation authority from other BCLs within their department. In addition, this legislation
transfers budget authority between various Seattle City Light Projects. These transfers are
necessary in order to conform to the requirement included in the adopted budget whereby
spending during 2012 could not exceed the current year budget by more than $1.0 million
dollars.

Thank you for your consideration of this legislation. Should you have questions, please
contact Tom Taylor at 233-5032

Sincerely,
Michael McGinn
Mayor of Seattle

cc: Honorable Members of the Seattle City Council.

Michael McGinn, Mayor

Office of the Mayor Tel (206) 684-4000
600 Fourth Avenue, 7th Floor Fax (206) 684-5360
PO Box 94749 TDD (206) 615-0476

Seattle, WA 98124-4749 mike.mcginn@seattle.gov




O R N W N

N N [\ N [\ NN N N — — — p— — — — [N —_
e “ V) B R S e S N s =N« I - - I B« \ N &) TR -G U% B S T =)

Thomas L. Taylor

CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions ORD
March 13, 2013

Version #3

CITY OF SEATTLE
ORDINANCE

COUNCIL BILL W\ WO

AN ORDINANCE amending the 2012 Adopted Budget, including the 2012-2017 Capital
Improvement Program (CIP); changing appropriations to various departments and from
various funds in the Budget; revising project allocations for certain projects in the 2012-
2017 CIP; and ratifying and confirming certain prior acts; all by a 3/4 vote of the City
Council.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1. The appropriations for the following items in the 2012 Adopted Budget are

modified, as follows:

Item | Fund Department Budget Control Level Amount

1.1 Park and Recreation | Department of Parks Recreation Facilities and | $1,100,000
Fund (10200) and Recreation (DPR) | Programs (K310D)
Park and Recreation | Department of Parks | Park Cleaning,
Fund (10200) and Recreation (DPR) | Landscaping, and | $(1,100,000)

Restoration (K320B)

1.2 | Park and Recreation | Department of Parks | Recreation Facilities and $300,000
Fund (10200) and Recreation (DPR) | Programs (K310D)
Park and Recreation Departm.ent of Parks Seattle Aquarium $(300,000)
Fund (10200) and Recreation (DPR) | (K350A) :

1.3 Park and Recreation | Department of Parks Recreation Facilities and | $300,000
Fund (10200) and Recreation (DPR) | Programs (K310D)
Park and Recreation | Department of Parks Seattle Conservation $(300,000)
Fund (10200) and Recreation (DPR) | Corps (K320C)

1.4 | Park and Recreation | Department of Parks | Recreation Facilities and $200,000
Fund (10200) and Recreation (DPR) | Programs (K310D) .
Park and Recreation | Department of Parks | Finance and $(200,000)
Fund (10200) and Recreation (DPR) | Administration (K390A)

Total $0

Form Last Revised: December 13,2012 1

031400V 1ON SI NOISHIA SIHL




O 0 Y U B W N e

NN NNNNY e e e e et e = e
X NN Y B W= O YN Y TR W= O

Thomas L. Taylor
CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions ORD
March 13, 2013

Version #3

Section 2. Appropriations in the 2012 Adopted Budget and project allocations in the

2012-2017 Adopted Capital Improvement Program as adjusted by subsequent ordinance, are

modified as follows:

Allocation

Item Fund Budget Control | Change | Project Name
Level (in $000’s)
2.1 City Power Supply & $0 | Boundary Powerhouse - ($494))
Light Environmental Unit 55 Generator Rebuild $1.821
Fund Affairs - CIP (6303)
(41000) | (SCL250)
Special Work Equipment - ($718))
Generation Plant (6102) $448
Net Change $0 $0
2.2 Customer Network Additions and (($5:274))
Focused — CIP Services: Broad Street $5.614
(SCL370) Substation (8363)
Medium Overhead and (($95961))
Underground Services $10.,061
(8366)
Underground Outage (($784))
Replacements (8352) $1,034
Transportation Driven (($2;069))
Relocations (8369) $1,379
Net Change $0 $0
23 Transmission Overhead Equipment (($6;741))
and Distribution Replacements (8351) $8.641
— CIP (SCL360)
Substation Capacity (($131)
Additions (7751) $551
Pole Attachment Requests ($1:498))
Preparation Work (8452) $718
Network Maintenance (($2:973))
Hole and Vault Rebuild $2.433
(8130)
Net Change $0 $0

Form Last Revised: December 13,2012

@31doav 10N ST NOISHIA SIHL




W 0 3 O i R W N

NN NN NN N e e ek e e e e a
NN Y R WY = OO N Y R W= o

Thomas L. Taylor

CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions ORD
March 13, 2013

Version #3

Section 3. Any act consistent with the authority of this ordinance taken prior to its

effective date is hereby ratified and confirmed.
Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by
the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after presentation, it

shall take effect as provided by Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.

Passed by a 3/4 vote of all the members the day of ,

2013, and signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage this

day of , 2013,

President of the City Council

Approved by me this day of , 2013,

Michael McGinn, Mayor

Filed by me this day of , 2013.

Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk

(Seal)

Form Last Revised: December 13,2012 3

31400V LON S1 NOISH3A SIHL




Thomas L Taylor

CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions FISC ATT A
March 13, 2013

Version #3

2012 Year End Exceptions Supplemental Ordinance Fiscal Note Detail Table

. Title/Description

r budg y ec i g $1,100,000
(Department of Parks and Recreation; Park and Recreation Fund (10200))
This item transfers appropriation authority in the amount of $1,100,000 from the
Park Cleaning, Landscaping, and Restoration BCL (K320B) to the Recreation
Facilities and Programs BCL (K310D). This transfer is necessary to avoid
overspending within this BCL due to a change in accounting procedure for
recognizing grant revenue received from the Office for Education (a Division within
the Department of Neighborhoods) causing the Recreation Facilities and
Programs BCL to exceed its 2012 budget authority. Revenue received from the
Office of Education, which supports our Youth Violence Prevention Program
(YVPP) and the Out of School Time Office (OST); was previously recorded as a
negative expense, This appropriation problem has already been fixed in the 2013
budget for the OST grant revenue, and additional appropriation for 2013 will be
requested in the 2013 1st Q Supplemental for the YVPP revenue. This transfer
provides budget authority only, and is supported by under-spending in other
BCL's.
1.2 Transfer budget authority to the Recreation Facilities and Programs BCL-Part 2 $300,000
(Department of Parks and Recreation; Park and Recreation Fund (10200))
This item transfers appropriation authority in the amount of $300,000 from the
Seattle Aquarium BCL (K350A) to the Recreation Facilities and Programs BCL
(K310D). This transfer is necessary to avoid overspending within this BCL due to a
change in accounting procedure for recognizing grant revenue received from the
Office for Education (a Division within the Department of Neighborhoods) causing
the Recreation Facilities and Programs BCL to exceed its 2012 budget authority.
Revenue received from the Office of Education, which supports our Youth
Violence Prevention Program (YVPP) and the Out of School Time Office (OST);
was previously recorded as a negative expense. This appropriation problem has
already been fixed in the 2013 budget for the OST grant revenue, and additional
appropriation for 2013 will be requested in the 2013 1st Q Supplemental for the
“YVPP revenue. This transfer provides budget authority only, and is supported by
under-spending in other BCL's.
1.3 Transfer budget authority to the Recreation Facilities and Programs BCL-Part 3 $300,000
(Department of Parks and Recreation; Park and Recreation Fund (10200))
This item transfers appropriation authority in the amount of $300,000 from the
Seattle Conservation Corps BCL (K320C) to the Recreation Facilities and
Programs BCL (K310D). This transfer is necessary to avoid overspending within
this BCL due to a change in accounting procedure for recognizing grant revenue
received from the Office for Education (a Division within the Department of
Neighborhoods) causing the Recreation Facilities and Programs BCL to exceed its
2012 budget authority. Revenue received from the Office of Education, which
supports our Youth Violence Prevention Program (YVPP) and the Out of School
Time Office (OST); was previously recorded as a negative expense. This
appropriation problem has already been fixed in the 2013 budget for the OST
grant revenue, and additional appropriation for 2013 will be requested in the 2013
1st Q Supplemental for the YVPP revenue. This transfer provides budget authority
only, and is supported by under-spending in other BCL's.

Attachment A to CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions FISC

d3140dV LON SI NOISH3A SIHL




Thomas L Taylor
CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions FISC ATT A

March 13, 2013
Version #3

Title/ Descri ptlon ] Amount/ FTE

1.4‘ Transfer budget authorlty to the Recreatton Faculmes andPrograms BCL Part 4 $200 ooo

(Department of Parks and Recreation; Park and Recreation Fund (10200))

This item transfers appropriation authority in the amount of $200,000 from the
Finance and Administration BCL (K390A) to the Recreation Facilities and
Programs BCL (K310D). This transfer is necessary to avoid overspending within
this BCL due to a change in accounting procedure for recognizing grant revenue
received from the Office for Education (a Division within the Department of
Neighborhoods) causing the Recreation Facilities and Programs BCL to exceed its
2012 budget authority. Revenue received from the Office of Education, which
supports our Youth Violence Prevention Program (YVPP) and the Out of School
Time Office (OST); was previously recorded as a negative expense. This
appropriation problem has already been fixed in the 2013 budget for the OST
grant revenue, and additional appropriation for 2013 will be requested in the 2013
1st Q Supplemental for the YVPP revenue. This transfer provides budget authority
only, and is supported by under-spending in other BCL's.

Section 2 - Complex Capital Allocation Adjustments in Current Year CIP

. Projects - Seattle City Light _
2.1 Net Zero Project Allocation Adjustments to Power Supply & Enwronmental Affaxrs

CIP BCL (Seattle City Light, City Light Fund (41000))
This item reallocates $330 thousand of project allocations within the Power Supply
& Environmental Affairs — CIP BCL (SCL250) to address emerging needs and clear

$1 M limit year-end exceptions.
Boundary Powerhouse - Unit 55 Generator Rebuild (6303) is increased by
$330,000 to cover a contract that was miscoded and encumbered under this

project.
Special Work Equipment - Generation Plant (6102) realized savings in the

purchase of special work equipment because less equipment was needed than
forecast.

22 Net Zero Project Allocation Adjustments to Customer Focused - CIP BCL (Seattle
City Light, City Light Fund (41000))

Attachment A to CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions FISC

d31d0avy !N SI NOISHIA SIHL




Thomas L Taylor

CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions FISC ATT A
March 13, 2013

Version #3

_ Title/Description

This ifem feallocateé $690 thdubsan‘d of prbject é"océtidns within thé Cuétbmer
Focused — CIP BCL (SCL370) to address emerging needs and clear $1 M limit
year-end exceptions,

Network Additions and Services: Broad Street Substation project (8363) is
increased by $340,000 to meet increased demands for service connections in the
Denny Triangle area. Recent emerging loads, including new Amazon buildings,
required additional service connections.

Medium Overhead and Underground Services (8366) is increased by $100,000 to
provide for additional service connections, There were more customer requests for
medium services than forecast, as economic activity is reviving for these customers
more strongly than anticipated.

Underground Outage Replacements (8352) is increased by $250,000 in order to
fund repairs resulting from an unanticipated major outage at Carkeek, which
involved repeated failures late in the year. Work required significant cable
replacement.

Transportation Driven Relocations (8369) proceeded more slowly than forecast,
resulting in less relocation work than forecast. In particular, work on Linden
encountered unexpected field conditions, which required unplanned work to correct
and delayed the project. Deferred work will be performed in 2013.

2.3 Net Zero Project Allocation Adjustments to Transmission and Distribution - CIP
BCL (Seattle City Light, City Light Fund (41000))
This item reallocates $1.9 million of project allocations within the Transmission and
Distribution — CIP BCL (SCL380) to address emerging needs and clear $1 M limit
year-end exceptions.

Overhead Equipment Replacements (8351) is increased by $1,900,000 because
the number of overhead equipment failures exceeded forecast. In addition failures
are becoming more complex and costly to repair. Additional work was also
performed to replace switches identified as high priorities by operators. This
increased system reliability and safety.

Substation Capacity Additions (7751) was delayed because the clearances that
were needed to perform the work could not be scheduled. A clearance is an
interruption in power to de-energize a piece of equipment so it is safe to work on,
Clearances need to be arranged with the System Control Center so power to
customers can be rerouted via an alternate path.

Pole Attachment Requests Preparation Work (8452) spent less than forecast.
Requests for pole attachments come from customers and there were fewer
requests than forecast.

Network Maintenance Hole and Vault Rebuild (8130) encountered ongoing delays
in obtaining SDOT street use permits, which caused under spending.

Attachment A to CBO 2012 Year End Exceptions FISC

N ST NOISHIASIHL

-1




STATE OF WASHINGTON - KING COUNTY

--88.

298057 No.
CITY OF SEATTLE,CLERKS OFFICE

Affidavit of Publication

The undersigned, on oath states that he is an authorized representative of The Daily Journal of
Commerce, a daily newspaper, which newspaper is a legal newspaper of general circulation and it is now
and has been for more than six months prior to the date of publication hereinafter referred to, published in
the English language continuously as a daily newspaper in Seattle, King County, Washington, and it is now
and during all of said time was printed in an office maintained at the aforesaid place of publication of this
newspaper. The Daily Journal of Commerce was on the 12" day of June, 1941, approved as a legal
newspaper by the Superior Court of King County.

The notice in the exact form annexed, was published in regular issues of The Daily Journal of
Commerce, which was regularly distributed to its subscribers during the below stated period. The annexed
notice, a
CT:124170-124176 TITLE
was published on

05/23/13

The amount of the fee charged for the foregoing publication is the sum of $156.75 which amount has been

paid in full. : // L\ /.-.
. . Subscribed sv\uorn to before me on
05/23/2013 M

Notary public for the State of Washington,
residing in Seattle

Affidavit of Publication



State of Washington, King County

City of Seattle

The full text of the following legisla-
tion, passed by the City Couneil on May 6,
2013, and pubfm‘ hed below by title only, will
be mailed upon request, or can be d
at http:/iclerk.seattle.gov. Fer information
on upcoming meetings of the Seattle City
Council, please visit http:/wws. seattle,éovf
councilicalendar, Coutact: Office of the City
Clerk at (206) 684-8344.

ORDINANCE NO. 124170

AN ORDINANCE relating to land use
and zoning; & ing the Official Land Use

2 wenue South,
from Single Family 5000 (SF 5000) to Seattle
Mixed/Residential with a 66 foot height limit
(SM/R-65).

ORDINANCE NO. 124172

AN ORDINANCE related to land use and

ORDINANCE NO. 124174

AN ORDINANCE relating to the 2013
Budget; carrying forward eertain unexpend-
ed appropriations and funds for non- capital
purposes from the 2012 budget of various
departments; ratifying and confirming cer-
tcaln pl_-lxor acts, all by a 3/4 vote of the City

ouneil.

ORDINANCE NO. 124175

AN ORDINANCE establishing a ten-
ear Downtown Parking and Business
mprovement Area to be known as the

Metropolitan Improvement District; levying
special assessments upon operators of the

mnin%modlgiengﬁtmnonsnd al eri-
teria for the Seattle Mixed zone; modifying
use provisions and development standards;
enacting and amending a able housing
incentive programs; enactin and amending
provisions for height and density boouses
and transfer of development rights; amend-
ing Sections 93.34.128, 23.41.012, 23 45.510,
93.45.516, 23.45.574, 29 4TA.036, 22.48.002,
23.48.004, 23.48.010, 23.48.011, 23.48.012,
235.48.014, 23.48.017, 93.48.020, 25.48.024,
93 48,026, 23.48.028, 59.48,030, 23.48.032,
23.48.034, 23.48.085, 23.48.036, 23.48.038,
23.49.008, 23.49.010, 93.49.011, 23.42.023,
93.50.026, 28.50.027, 93.50,028, 23.50.063,
93.57.005, 23.57.008, 93 57.012, 23.58A.002,

93.58A.004, 23.58A.012, 23.58A.014,
23.58A.022, 23.58A.024, 23.58A.026,
23.66.032, 23.54A.030, 23.84A.032,

23.84A.038, 23.86.006; repealing Sections
23.48.006, 23.48.008, 23.48.0186, 23.48.018,
923.48.019, 23.50.051, 29 50.052, 23.58A.013,
23 58A.016, 23.58A.018, 23.58A.023; add-
ing new sections 93.48.008, 23.48.009,
93.48.013, 23.48.022, 23.48.025, 28.58A.003,
93 584.040, 23.584.042, and 23.58A.044;
and amending the Official Land Use Map,
Chapter 23.32, at pages 101 and 102 to
rezone areas within the South Lake Union
Urban Center.

ORDINANCE NO. 124173

AN ORDINANCE amending the 2012
Adopted Budget, including the 2012-2017
Capital Improvement Program (CIP); chang-
ing appropriations to various departments
and from various funds in the Budget; revis-
ing project allocations for certain projects in
the 2012-2017 CIP; and ratifying and con-
firming certainif:ripr acts: all by a 8/4 vote of

the City Counc:

business property, mu ti-family residential
property ( lings containing four or more
residential units), and mixed-use property

(multi-family dential and com ial)
within the area; providing for the deposit of
revenues in a special account and expendi-
tures therefrom; providing for collection of
and penalties for deli neies; providing for

. the establishment of a Ratepayers Advisory

Board; px;o;ilfﬁngpﬁwr an P"T;plememéatmn

emen a Program Manager; dises-
t.aghshmg the current Downtown Parking
and Business Ingrruvemem. Area that was
established by Ordinance 121482 (“2004
DBIA"); suspending the issuance of assess-
ments and prmuding for the winding up of
activities under the 2004 DBIA; and provid-
ing for the distribution of remaining funds
from and closing of the 2004 DBIA Account.

ORDINANCE NO. 124176

AN ORDINANCE appropriating money to
pay certain audited claims and orgaring the
payment thereof.

Date of publication in the Seattle Daily
Journal of Commerce, May 23, 2013,

Page 2 of affidavit



